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22 CFR Ch. XV (4–1–04 Edition) § 1508.105 

note (Section 2455, Public Law 103–355, 
108 Stat. 3327). 

§ 1508.105 Does this part apply to me? 
Portions of this part (see table at 

§ 1508.25(b)) apply to you if you are 
a(n)— 

(a) Person who has been, is, or may 
reasonably be expected to be, a partici-
pant or principal in a covered trans-
action; 

(b) Respondent (a person against 
whom the African Development Foun-
dation has initiated a debarment or 
suspension action); 

(c) ADF debarring or suspending offi-
cial; or 

(d) ADF official who is authorized to 
enter into covered transactions with 
non-Federal parties. 

§ 1508.110 What is the purpose of the 
nonprocurement debarment and 
suspension system? 

(a) To protect the public interest, the 
Federal Government ensures the integ-
rity of Federal programs by conducting 
business only with responsible persons. 

(b) A Federal agency uses the non-
procurement debarment and suspension 
system to exclude from Federal pro-
grams persons who are not presently 
responsible. 

(c) An exclusion is a serious action 
that a Federal agency may take only 
to protect the public interest. A Fed-
eral agency may not exclude a person 
or commodity for the purposes of pun-
ishment. 

§ 1508.115 How does an exclusion re-
strict a person’s involvement in cov-
ered transactions? 

With the exceptions stated in 
§§ 1508.120, 1508.315, and 1508.420, a per-
son who is excluded by the African De-
velopment Foundation or any other 
Federal agency may not: 

(a) Be a participant in a(n) ADF 
transaction that is a covered trans-
action under subpart B of this part; 

(b) Be a participant in a transaction 
of any other Federal agency that is a 
covered transaction under that agen-
cy’s regulation for debarment and sus-
pension; or 

(c) Act as a principal of a person par-
ticipating in one of those covered 
transactions. 

§ 1508.120 May we grant an exception 
to let an excluded person partici-
pate in a covered transaction? 

(a) The ADF President may grant an 
exception permitting an excluded per-
son to participate in a particular cov-
ered transaction. If the ADF President 
grants an exception, the exception 
must be in writing and state the rea-
son(s) for deviating from the govern-
mentwide policy in Executive Order 
12549. 

(b) An exception granted by one 
agency for an excluded person does not 
extend to the covered transactions of 
another agency. 

§ 1508.125 Does an exclusion under the 
nonprocurement system affect a 
person’s eligibility for Federal pro-
curement contracts? 

If any Federal agency excludes a per-
son under its nonprocurement common 
rule on or after August 25, 1995, the ex-
cluded person is also ineligible to par-
ticipate in Federal procurement trans-
actions under the FAR. Therefore, an 
exclusion under this part has recip-
rocal effect in Federal procurement 
transactions. 

§ 1508.130 Does exclusion under the 
Federal procurement system affect 
a person’s eligibility to participate 
in nonprocurement transactions? 

If any Federal agency excludes a per-
son under the FAR on or after August 
25, 1995, the excluded person is also in-
eligible to participate in nonprocure-
ment covered transactions under this 
part. Therefore, an exclusion under the 
FAR has reciprocal effect in Federal 
nonprocurement transactions. 

§ 1508.135 May the African Develop-
ment Foundation exclude a person 
who is not currently participating 
in a nonprocurement transaction? 

Given a cause that justifies an exclu-
sion under this part, we may exclude 
any person who has been involved, is 
currently involved, or may reasonably 
be expected to be involved in a covered 
transaction. 

§ 1508.140 How do I know if a person 
is excluded? 

Check the Excluded Parties List System 
(EPLS) to determine whether a person 
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is excluded. The General Services Ad-
ministration (GSA) maintains the 
EPLS and makes it available, as de-
tailed in subpart E of this part. When a 
Federal agency takes an action to ex-
clude a person under the nonprocure-
ment or procurement debarment and 
suspension system, the agency enters 
the information about the excluded 
person into the EPLS. 

§ 1508.145 Does this part address per-
sons who are disqualified, as well 
as those who are excluded from 
nonprocurement transactions? 

Except if provided for in Subpart J of 
this part, this part— 

(a) Addresses disqualified persons 
only to— 

(1) Provide for their inclusion in the 
EPLS; and 

(2) State responsibilities of Federal 
agencies and participants to check for 
disqualified persons before entering 
into covered transactions. 

(b) Does not specify the— 
(1) ADF transactions for which a dis-

qualified person is ineligible. Those 
transactions vary on a case-by-case 
basis, because they depend on the lan-
guage of the specific statute, Executive 
order, or regulation that caused the 
disqualification; 

(2) Entities to which the disqualifica-
tion applies; or 

(3) Process that the agency uses to 
disqualify a person. Unlike exclusion, 
disqualification is frequently not a dis-
cretionary action that a Federal agen-
cy takes. 

Subpart B—Covered Transactions 

§ 1508.200 What is a covered trans-
action? 

A covered transaction is a non-
procurement or procurement trans-
action that is subject to the prohibi-
tions of this part. It may be a trans-
action at— 

(a) The primary tier, between a Fed-
eral agency and a person (see appendix 
to this part); or 

(b) A lower tier, between a partici-
pant in a covered transaction and an-
other person. 

§ 1508.205 Why is it important if a par-
ticular transaction is a covered 
transaction? 

The importance of a covered trans-
action depends upon who you are. 

(a) As a participant in the trans-
action, you have the responsibilities 
laid out in Subpart C of this part. 
Those include responsibilities to the 
person or Federal agency at the next 
higher tier from whom you received 
the transaction, if any. They also in-
clude responsibilities if you subse-
quently enter into other covered trans-
actions with persons at the next lower 
tier. 

(b) As a Federal official who enters 
into a primary tier transaction, you 
have the responsibilities laid out in 
subpart D of this part. 

(c) As an excluded person, you may 
not be a participant or principal in the 
transaction unless— 

(1) The person who entered into the 
transaction with you allows you to 
continue your involvement in a trans-
action that predates your exclusion, as 
permitted under § 1508.310 or § 1508.415; 
or 

(2) A(n) ADF official obtains an ex-
ception from the ADF President to 
allow you to be involved in the trans-
action, as permitted under § 1508.120. 

§ 1508.210 Which nonprocurement 
transactions are covered trans-
actions? 

All nonprocurement transactions, as 
defined in § 1508.970, are covered trans-
actions unless listed in § 1508.215. (See 
appendix to this part.) 

§ 1508.215 Which nonprocurement 
transactions are not covered trans-
actions? 

The following types of nonprocure-
ment transactions are not covered 
transactions: 

(a) A direct award to— 
(1) A foreign government or foreign 

governmental entity; 
(2) A public international organiza-

tion; 
(3) An entity owned (in whole or in 

part) or controlled by a foreign govern-
ment; or 

(4) Any other entity consisting whol-
ly or partially of one or more foreign 
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